1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 2322, the first engrossment, as follows:
1.2	Page 1, line 8, delete everything after "use" and insert "protected titles,"
1.3	Page 2, after line 6, insert:
1.4	"Subd. 4. Certified lactation counselor, advanced lactation consultant, or
1.5	advanced nurse lactation consultant. "Certified lactation counselor, advanced lactation
1.6	consultant, or advanced nurse lactation consultant" means an individual who possesses
1.7	certification from the Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the Healthy Children
1.8	Project, Inc."
1.9	Renumber the subdivisions in sequence
1.10	Page 2, line 21, after "lactation" insert "care"
1.11	Page 2, line 23, delete "a credential" and insert "certification"
1.12	Page 2, line 24, before the period insert "as accredited by the National Commission
1.13	for Certifying Agencies"
1.14	Page 2, line 27, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider" and delete "consultant"
1.15	and insert "care provider"
1.16	Page 2, line 29, delete "title" and insert "titles authorized in sections 148.9802
1.17	and 148.9803."
1.18	Page 2, delete line 30
1.19	Page 2, line 35, after "Examiners" insert "as accredited by the National Commission
1.20	for Certifying Agencies, from the Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the
1.21	Healthy Children Project, Inc., "
1.22	Page 3, line 5, before the period insert "licensed certified lactation counselor,
1.23	licensed advanced lactation consultant, licensed advanced nurse lactation consultant, or
1.24	licensed International Board-Certified Lactation Consultant"
1.25	Page 3, line 9, delete "licensed consultant" and insert "lactation care provider"
1.26	Page 3, delete subdivision 2 and insert:

03/28/16 02:24 PM

2.1	"Subd. 2. Protected titles and restrictions on use. (a) Use of the terms or phrases
2.2	"Licensed International Board-Certified Lactation Consultant" or "licensed lactation
2.3	consultant" alone or in combination can only be used by an individual licensed under
2.4	sections 148.9801 to 148.9813 and who possesses a credential from the International
2.5	Board of Lactation Consultant Examiners as accredited by the National Commission
2.6	for Certifying Agencies.
2.7	(b) Use of the terms or phrases " licensed certified lactation counselor," "certified
2.8	lactation counselor," "licensed advanced lactation consultant," "advanced lactation
2.9	consultant," "licensed advanced nurse lactation consultant," "advanced nurse lactation
2.10	consultant," "licensed lactation counselor," or "licensed lactation consultant" alone or
2.11	in combination can only be used by an individual licensed under sections 148.9801 to
2.12	148.9813 and who possesses a credential from the Academy of Lactation Policy and
2.13	Practice of the Healthy Children Project, Inc. accredited by the American National
2.14	Standards Institute."
2.15	Page 3, line 17, after "consultant" insert "or lactation counselor"
2.16	Page 3, line 28, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
2.17	Page 3, line 31, delete " <u>or</u> "
2.18	Page 3, line 34, after "Examiners" insert "as accredited by the National Commission
2.19	for Certifying Agencies" and after the semicolon insert "or"
2.20	Page 3, after line 34, insert:
2.21	"(iii) the person is certified as certified lactation counselor, advanced lactation
2.22	consultant, or advanced nurse lactation consultant by the Academy of Policy and Practice
2.23	of the Healthy Children Project, Inc."
2.24	Page 4, lines 18, 28, 31, and 35, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
2.25	Page 5, line 8, delete "credential" and insert "certification"
2.26	Page 5, line 9, after "Examiners" insert "as accredited by the National Commission
2.27	for Certifying Agencies, the Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the Healthy
2.28	Children Project, Inc., "
2.29	Page 6, line 11, delete everything after "2." and insert "Credentialed applicants."
2.30	Page 6, line 12, delete everything before " <u>An</u> "
2.31	Page 6, line 13, after "Examiners" insert "as accredited by the National Commission
2.32	for Certifying Agencies" and after "Consultant" insert "or an applicant who is credentialed
2.33	by the Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the Healthy Children Project, Inc.,"
2.34	Page 6, line 14, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
2.35	Page 6, line 20, before the period insert ", or verified documentation from the
2.36	Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the Healthy Children Project, Inc. that the

03/28/16 02:24 PM

3.1	applicant is credentialed as a certified lactation counselor, advanced lactation consultant,
3.2	or advanced nurse lactation consultant."
3.3	Page 6, line 24, after "consultant" insert ", licensed lactation care provider, or
3.4	licensed lactation counselor"
3.5	Page 6, lines 28 and 33, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
3.6	Page 7, line 28, after "Examiners" insert "as accredited by the National Commission
3.7	for Certifying Agencies or the Academy of Lactation Policy and Practice of the Healthy
3.8	Children Project, Inc."
3.9	Page 8, line 23, after the comma, insert "the Academy of Lactation Policy and
3.10	Practice of the Healthy Children Project, Inc.,"
3.11	Page 9, lines 6 and 14, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
3.12	Page 9, lines 19 and 22, delete "consultants" and insert "care providers"
3.13	Page 9, line 30, after "using" insert "one of" and delete everything after "protected"
3.14	and insert "titles"
3.15	Page 9, line 31, delete "lactation consultant"
3.16	Page 10, line 16, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider" and after "manner"
3.17	insert a comma
3.18	Page 10, line 17, delete "or" and after "that" insert "is outside of the provider's
3.19	scope of practice, or"
3.20	Page 11, lines 4, 5, and 29, delete "consultant" and insert "care provider"
3.21	Page 12, line 5, after "use" insert "one of" and delete "title of licensed lactation
3.22	consultant" and insert "titles"
3.23	Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
3.24	Amend the title accordingly